STATE OF IDAHO -
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD

APPROVED MINUTES
Board Meeting - December 13 - 15, 1990

Boardroom - Boise, Idaho

An additional meeting to the regularly scheduled meetings of the
Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board was convened on
Thursday, December 13, 1990, at 0845 hours with all Board members
present. Likewise present are the Executive Director, Board's
Attorney, and Enforcement Coordinator.

Board Minutes - October Meeting: The Board reviewed the October
22 - 24, 1990 minutes. Following which, MSC (Baird--Miller) THAT
THE BOARD APPROVE SAID MINUTES AS CORRECTED.

Idaho Public Records Law: The Board reviewed the proposed policy
as regards the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board
complying with the provisions of the Idaho Public Records Law.
Following review of the proposed policy, with the understanding
that certain additional criteria may become applicable July 1,
1993, as regards the confidentiality of complaints and other such
matters, MSC (Baird--Epley) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE THE PROPOSED
POLICY AS GUIDELINES FOR THE IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING
BOARD IN ITS COMPLIANCE WITH THE IDAHO PUBLIC RECORDS LAW.

Fiscal Reports: The Board reviewed the Fiscal Reports for the
months of October and November, 1991. Following which, MSC (Epley-
—Crane) THAT SAID REPORTS BE APPROVED AS SUBMITTED.

Shannon Lindsey, dba River Mountain Wildlife Experiences: Mr.
Lindsey together with Tim Craig of Boulder Creek Outfitters, Inc.,
met before the Board relative to Mr. Lindsey's outfitter license
application for the conduct of deer, elk, bear, cougar, predator,
forest grouse, chukar, and guail hunting together with trailrides
and photography trip activities. Said conduct of outfitting
business would be on Mr. Lindsey's privately owned lands known as
L T & L Properties. Following the interview before the Board and
discussion of this proposed action, wherein it was established that
certain of L T & L Properties have been previously licensed and
leased to Boulder Creek Outfitters, Inc., Tim Craig, Designated
Agent, for the conduct of outfitted activities, that the
properties involved in the current application by Mr. Lindsey are
outside those leased to Boulder Creek Outfitters, Inc., thereby
permitting Boulder Creek Outfitters, Inc., to continue conducting
its business as is currently done. Additionally, it is the Board's
understanding that Mr. Craig and Mr. Lindsey wish be licensed to
guide, each for the other, for the conduct of licensed activities.
Following consideration of this matter, MSC (Baird--Crane) THAT THE
BOARD 1) APPROVE SHANNON LINDSEY, DBA RIVER MOUNTAIN WILDLIFE
EXPERIENCES OUTFITTER LICENSE APPLICATION FOR CONDUCT OF DEER, ELK,
PREDATOR, FOREST GROUSE, CHUKAR AND QUAIL HUNTING AS WELL AS
TRAILRIDES AND PHOTOGRAPHY TRIPS; 2) DENY MR. LINDSEY'S APPLICATION
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FOR CONDUCT OF BEAR, COUGAR, AND TURKEY HUNTING. AUTHORITY FOR
THIS DENIAL IS PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE 36-2109(b)(5), IDAHO
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD RULES AND REGULATIONS, RULE
19(g), AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME LETTER DATED NOVEMBER 23, 1990; 3)
DEFINE THE OPERATING AREA AS ONE AND THE SAME AS THE LT&L PRIVATELY
OWNED LANDS SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD IN SAID OUTFITTER APPLICATION,
EXCLUSIVE OF STATE AND PUBLIC DOMAIN LANDS; 4) DEEM MR. LINDSEY
QUALIFIED TO GUIDE; 5) APPROVE MESSRS LINDSEY AND CRAIG'S REQUEST
TO GUIDE, EACH FOR THE OTHER; AND 6) APPROVE ISSUANCE OF LICENSES
UPON COMPLETION OF NECESSARY PAPERWORK NAMELY, PAYMENT OF FEES, A
MORE COMPLETE OPERATING AREA DESCRIPTION WITH MAP, AND BOND. (See
Addendum #1)

Ellen Shaw, dba South Fork Lodge: Ms. Shaw met with the Board
relative to her concern as regards Dusty Youren's request to amend
his operating area boundary to include lands lying south of the
South Fork Payette River. She indicated that she has had a long
standing interest in this area for conduct of similar activities
and had been repeatedly told by the Forest Service that the area,
due its easy access, is receiving extensive public use, therefore
was not, in their opinion, suited or available for outfitted
activity. Therefore, upon reading in the local newspaper that
Dusty Youren had been approved for conduct of such activities in
said area, she addressed an appeal to the Forest Service protesting
their action due their prior statement and position regarding
outfitting in the area and, further, they did not contact her as
an affected party as regards the scoping process or other action
taken regarding addressing Mr. Youren's request. Her purpose for
meeting with the Board was to acguaint the Board with her actions
and to request their consideration of her concern.

Dusty Youren: The Board reviewed Mr. Youren's ocoutfitter amendment
request to expand his operating area boundaries to include land
lying south of the South Fork Payette River for the conduct of
deer, elk, bear, cougar, predator, and forest grouse hunting, and
incidental fishing, trailrides and backpacking activities. The
Board noted that by decision notice dated October 3, 1990, the
Forest Service indicated their intent to approve Mr. Youren's
outfitter amendment request for the issue of a permit to conduct
requested activities; the Department of Fish and Game, by letter
dated November 21, 1990, also indicated they concurred in approving
Mr. Youren for the requested activities. The Board further noted
letters of protest from Dan Rotthoff, Garden Valley Outfitters,
Inc., and Ellen Shaw regarding the permitting of Mr. Youren's
requested activities and expanded operating area. Following
discussion of this proposal and considering that, 1) it appears to
be a "new opportunity", and 2) the Board was not contacted
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regarding this proposal, in accordance with the MOU, Amendment #1,
it is the Board's position to 1) take no action on Mr. Youren's
outfitter amendment request at this time, and 2) to contact the
Forest Service and request their reconsideration of Mr. Youren's
amendment in accordance with criteria as outlined in the MOU,
Amendment #1.

Steven M. Glynn, dba Priest Lake Adventures: Mr. Glynn met with
the Board relative to his outfitter license application to purchase
Randall M. Lemburg, dba Lemburg's Priest Lake Adventures,
outfitting business for conduct of deer, moose, bear, and cougar
hunting, power boat fishing on Priest Lake, trailrides, and
snowmobiling. Following the interview before the Board regarding
this matter, MSC (Epley--Baird) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE MR. GLYNN'S
OUTFITTER LICENSE APPLICATION FOR PURCHASE OF RANDALL M. LEMBURG,
DBA LEMBURG'S PRIEST LAKE ADVENTURES, BUSINESS FOR CONDUCT OF DEER,
MOOSE, BEAR AND COUGAR HUNTING, POWER BOATING FISHING ON PRIEST
LAKE TOGETHER WITH TRAILRIDES AND SNOWMOBILING. LICENSE TO BE
ISSUED UPON COMPLETION OF NECESSARY PAPERWORK:; NAMELY, LIST OF
TANGIBLE ASSETS BEING TRANSFERRED IN SAID SALE, EXPERIENCE LOG, AND
PAYMENT OF NECESSARY FEES. FINALLY, THAT MR. GLYNN BE DEEMED
QUALIFIED TO GUIDE. (See Addendum #2)

Mark B. Blackstone: The Board reviewed Mr. Blackstone's 1990-91
guide license application to be licensed as a guide for Steven M.
Glynn, dba Priest Lake Adventures for conduct of deer, moose, bear
and cougar hunting, boating and power boat fishing activities,
together with trailrides and snowmobiling while in the employ of
Mr. Glynn. Following a review of Mr. Blackstone's application, MSC
(Baird--Epley) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE MR. BLACKSTONE'S 1990-91
GUIDE LICENSE APPLICATION FOR CONDUCT OF REQUESTED ACTIVITIES WHILE
IN THE EMPLOY OF STEVEN M. GLYNN, DBA PRIEST LAKE ADVENTURES.

Firearms Instructor/Arlo Larsen: The Board reviewed Mr. Larsen's
request, wvia the Enforcement Coordinator, for the Board's
consideration to name Mr. Larsen as Idaho Outfitters and Guides
Licensing Board Firearms Instructor. Following this request and
in consideration of Mr. Larsen's gqualifications for said requested
title and position, MSC (Epley--Crane) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE MR.
LARSEN AS THE IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD FIREARMS
INSTRUCTOR.

Enforcement Coordinator: The Board's Enforcement Coordinator, Al
Lewis met with the Board for review and up-to-date of the
enforcement program since last reporting to the Board at the
October meeting.
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Randy Hess, dba White Otter Outdoor Adventures: Mr. Hess appeared
before the Board in a denial hearing relative to the Board's denial
of his outfitter amendment request for conduct of mountain bike
touring in the Sun Valley/Stanley Basin area. Following the denial
hearing, and in consideration of testimony offered before the
Board, Findings of Fact regarding this denial hearing, are 1) Jeff
Bitton, dba Mystic Saddle Ranch, as an affected outfitter,
contacted the Board to withdraw his objection to Mr. Hess being
licensed in the Galena Lodge area as they have resolved their
differences; 2) Mr. Hess rescinded his request to be licensed in
the Yankee Fork area in recognition of the Forest Service concerns
therein; 3) Mr. Hess agreed to cease operations by September 30th
as recommended by the Idaho Department of Fish and Game to preclude
competition with hunting activity and safety concerns that may be
evident; and 4) that use being shown by other affected outfitters
does not indicate any conflict. Thus in consideration of these
Findings of Fact, the Conclusions of Law are 1) That evident
conflict that might exist between outfitters in the Galena Lodge
area in wviolation of Idaho Code 36-2109(b)(4 & 5) and Idaho
Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rules and Regulations, Rule
19(f) do not exist or have been resolved; 2) Safety conflicts
between mountain bike touring and hunting activities have been
resolved; 3) Deletion of the request for operation in the Yankee
Fork area have been resolved; and 4) No apparent reason exist(s)
to deny Mr. Hess's request to operate in the Stanley Basin, upper
Sawtooth Valley area. Following which, MSC (Epley--Crane) THAT
THE BOARD 1) RESCIND ITS PRIOR DENIAL OF MR. HESS'S OUTFITTER
AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR THE CONDUCT OF MOUNTAIN BIKE TOURING; 2)
APPROVE MR. HESS FOR THE CONDUCT OF MOUNTAIN BIKE TOURING FOR AREAS
REQUESTED WITH THE EXCEPTION OF THE YANKEE FORK AREA, AND 1IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE AGREEMENT ACHIEVED BETWEEN MR. HESS AND MR.
BITTON, DBA MYSTIC SADDLE RANCH; AND 3) THAT ALL MOUNTAIN BIKE
TOURING SHALL CEASE BY SEPTEMBER 30 EACH YEAR. (See Addendum #3)

David T. Glasscock, dba Idaho Angling Service: Mr. Glasscock met
with the Board relative to his outfitter license application for
conduct of fishing activities on various streams in the Sun Valley,
Ketchum area. The purpose of Mr. Glasscock's appearance before the
Board was to acquaint the Board with his proposal as he is leaving
the Country and will not return until next spring. He was advised
that the Board had not concluded its research on his outfitter
license application but hope to have same concluded by his return
to enable appropriate action to be taken at its February meeting.
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Olivia Expeditions, Inc., dba The River Company #1 & #2: Ms.
Olivia Falconer James and Mr. Erasmo Paolo appeared before the
Board relative to their Designated Agent license applications to
become designated agents for Olivia Expeditions, Inc., dba the
River Company #1 and #2, gualified to guide. Following the
interview before the Board regarding these applications, MSC
(Crane~-Epley) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE BOTH MS. OLIVIA FALCONER
JAMES AND MR. ERASMO PAOLO AS DESIGNATED AGENTS FOR OLIVIA
EXPEDITIONS, INC., DBA THE RIVER COMPANY #1 & #2, QUALIFIED TO
GUIDE. FURTHER, THAT LICENSE BE ISSUED UPON COMPLETION OF
NECESSARY PAPERWORK. NAMELY, PAYMENT OF FEES.

Scott Minter: Mr. Minter met with the Board relative to his
Designated Agent license application to become designated agent for
SD Outfitters, Inc., dba Seven Devils Outfitters. Following which,
MSC (Epley--Baird) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE MR. MINTER AS DESIGNATED
AGENT FOR SD OUTFITTERS, INC., DBA SEVEN DEVILS OUTFITTERS,
QUALIFIED TO GUIDE. FURTHER, THAT LICENSE BE ISSUED UPON PAYMENT
OF NECESSARY FEES.

Bill Bernt, dba Aggipah River Trips: Mr. Bernt met with the Board
regarding his special use permit or lack thereof for conduct of
float boat activities on the Salmon River, SAS. The purpose of
said interview was to bring the Board up-to-date on current
activities ongoing by and between himself and the Forest Service
relative to his on-going attempt to validate a special use permit
on a "limited" basis.

The Board recessed for the evening at 1720 hours, and reconvened
on Friday, December 14, 1990, at 0815 hours with all Board members
present together with the Enforcement Coordinator, Board's
Attorney, and Executive Director.

Legal Review: The Board's Attorney, W. Dallas Burkhalter, met with
the Board for review and update of pending litigative matters
before the Board.

Executive Directors Report: The Board's Executive Director, Dean
Sangrey, concluded his review of matters coming before the Board
since the last meeting in October.

Eclipse Expeditions, Inc., Bonnie Nobori, Designated Agent:
Eclipse Expeditions, Inc. appeared before the Board relative to
the proposed purchase of Jim Temple, dba Ways West, float boating
and fishing business on the Salmon River (SA6). Following the
interview before the Board, MSC (Crane--Baird) THAT THE BOARD 1)
APPROVE THE PROPOSED SALE AND TRANSFER OF BUSINESS BY AND BETWEEN
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JIM TEMPLE, DBA WAY WEST, TO ECLIPSE EXPEDITIONS, INC., BONNIE
NOBORI, DESIGNATED AGENT, FOR THE CONDUCT OF FLOAT BOATING AND
FISHING ACTIVITIES ON THE SALMON RIVER (SA6); 2) APPROVE BONNIE
NOBORI AS DESIGNATED AGENT QUALIFIED TO GUIDE; 3) DIRECT LICENSE(S)
BE ISSUED WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT DONNA D. SMITH BE EMPLOYED
AS LEAD GUIDE UNTIL SUCH TIME AS OTHERS WITHIN THE ORGANIZATION
BECOME QUALIFIED AS LEAD GUIDES; AND 4) PAYMENT OF NECESSARY FEES.
(See Addendum #4)

Steve Wieber, dba Happy Hooker Excursions: The Board reviewed Mr.
Wieber's outfitter amendment reguest to change his business status
from sole proprietor to a corporate status. Following review of
the file and finding all paperwork complete, MSC (Crane--Miller)
THAT THE BOARD APPROVE 1) MR. WIEBER'S OUTFITTER AMENDMENT REQUEST
TO CHANGE HIS BUSINESS STATUS FROM STEVE WIEBER, DBA HAPPY HOOKER
EXCURSIONS TO COUGAR COUNTRY LODGE, INC.; AND 2) MR. WIEBER AS
DESIGNATED AGENT.

William O. Lintner: Mr. Lintner appeared before the Board as
regards the Board's denial of his 1990-91 guide license application
while in the employ of Steve Jones, dba Weitas Creek Outfitters.
Following Mr. Lintner's appearance before the Board and
consideration of his testimony relative to falsification of his
guide license application, MSC (Baird--Miller) THAT THE BOARD 1)
SUSTAIN ITS ORIGINAL DENIAL OF MR. LINTNER'S 1990-291 GUIDE LICENSE;
AND 2) WILL CONSIDER ISSUANCE OF A 1991-92 GUIDE LICENSE TO MR.
LINTNER SHOULD HE APPLY. FURTHER, SAID LICENSE TO BE ISSUED ON A
PROBATIONARY BASIS, CONTINGENT UPON HIS SUCCESSFULLY PASSING THE
OUTFITTERS/GUIDES EXAMINATION.

Roy Angeny: The Board reviewed Mr. Angeny's 1990-91 guide license
application to note he appears to have submitted an altered first
aid card and, upon investigation, finds that indeed said card has
been falsified. Following which, MSC (Baird--Crane) THAT THE BOARD
DENY MR. ANGENY'S 1990-91 GUIDE LICENSE APPLICATION. AUTHORITY FOR
THIS DENIAL IS PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE 36-2113(a)(1).

Boy Scouts of America: Representatives namely, Roger Ball, C.
Bradford Allen, Scott Johnson, Steve Nelson, Rod Leslie, and Paul
Smith representing the Teton Peaks, Tendoy Area Council and Snake
River Councils of the Boy Scouts of America met with the Board
regarding conduct of their youth outdoor program in Idaho. The
purpose of the interview was to establish a better understanding
of Boy Scout Activities and Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing
Board responsibilities to better enable determining whether said
activities fell within or outside the purview of the Idaho
Outfitters and Guides Act, Idaho Code, Title 36, Chapter 21. The
interview and discussion was informative and leads the Board to
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conclude that each council operates its own program under the
umbrella of the Boy Scouts of America to necessitate evaluation of
each councils program with determination as to whether the Idaho
Outfitters and Guides Act would/would not be applicable. Also, the
Boy Scouts of America (Idaho Councils) will evaluate their programs
relative to Idaho Code, Title 36, Chapter 21, and its application
to their program(s) to "clean—-up-their-act" to avoid, if possible,
the necessity of their being licensed. Conversely, if a license
is required they will work with the Board, as applicable, to
achieve this objective. The Board directs a letter be addressed
to the Council(s) involved to thank them for their cooperation and
to express the Board's understanding of future working
relationship.

Kurt Selisch, dba Middle Fork Wilderness Outfitters: The Board
reviewed the staff recommendation regarding Mr. Selisch's
employment of an unlicensed guide in violation of Idaho Code 36-
2113(a)(9). Following which, MSC (Baird--Epley) THAT MR. SELISCH
BE BROUGHT BEFORE THE BOARD IN A SHOW CAUSE HEARING FOR VIOLATION
OF IDAHO CODE 36-2113(a)(9).

Idaho River Expeditions, dba Action Whitewater Adventures, Jay
Verle Duerden, Designated Agent: The Board reviewed the staff
recommendation regarding Idaho River Expeditions employment of an
unlicensed guide, in wviolation of Idaho Code 36-2113(a)(9).
Following which, MSC (Epley--Baird) THAT IDAHO RIVER EXPEDITIONS,
DBA ACTION WHITEWATER ADVENTURES, JAY VERLE DUERDEN, DESIGNATED
AGENT, BE BROUGHT BEFORE THE BOARD IN A SHOW CAUSE HEARING FOR
VIOLATION OF IDAHO CODE 36-2113(a)(9).

Cornelius J. Hourihan, dba Taylor Ranch Outfitters: The Board
reviewed the staff recommendation regarding Cornelius J. Hourihan,
dba Taylor Ranch Outfitters, employment of unlicensed guides in
violation of Idaho Code 36-2113(a)(9). Following which, MSC
(Baird-—-Crane) THAT CORNELIUS J. HOURIHAN, DBA TAYLOR RANCH
OUTFITTERS, BE BROUGHT BEFORE THE BOARD IN A SHOW CAUSE HEARING FOR
VIOLATION OF IDAHO CODE 36-2113(a)(9).

Jim Frank "Butch” Renshaw: The Board reviewed the staff
recommendation relative to Mr. Renshaw having employed an
unlicensed guide in violation of Idaho Code 36-2113(a)(9).
Following which, MSC (Epley--Baird) THAT JIM FRANK "BUTCH" RENSHAW
BE BROUGHT BEFORE THE BOARD IN A SHOW CAUSE HEARING FOR VIOLATION
OF IDAHO CODE 36-2113(a){(9).
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Lyle Phelps, dba Bear Creek Outfitters: The Board reviewed the
staff recommendation regarding Lyle Phelps employment of an
unlicensed guide in wviolation of Idaho Code 36-2113(a)(9).
Following which, MSC (Baird--Crane) THAT LYLE PHELPS, DBA BEAR
CREEK OUTFITTERS, BE BROUGHT BEFORE THE BOARD IN A SHOW CAUSE
HEARING FOR VIOLATION OF IDAHO CODE 36-2113(a)(9).

Stimmel & Diebold, Tony Diebold, Designated Agent: The Board
reviewed the staff recommendation regarding Stimmel & Diebold, Tony
Diebold, Designated Agent, employment of an unlicensed guide in
violation of Idaho Code 36-2113(a)(9). Following which, MSC
(Crane--Baird) THAT STIMMEL & DIEBOLD, TONY DIEBOLD, DESIGNATED
AGENT, BE BROUGHT BEFORE THE BOARD IN A SHOW CAUSE HEARING FOR
VIOLATION OF IDAHO CODE 36-2113(a)(9).

Dale Kinsella: Mr. Kinsella met with the Board relative to his
outfitter license application for purchase of Lyle Piram's float
boating and fishing business on the Snake River (SS1). Following
the interview before the Board relative to this proposed sale and
transfer of business, MSC (Crane--Epley) THAT THE BOARD 1) APPROVE
THE PROPOSED SALE AND TRANSFER OF LYLE PIRAM'S OUTFITTING BUSINESS
TO DALE KINSELLA, FOR CONDUCT OF FLOAT BOATING AND FISHING
ACTIVITIES ON THE SNAKE RIVER (SS1); 2) DEEM MR. KINSELLA NOT
QUALIFIED TO GUIDE; 3) APPROVE THE PROPOSED SALE WITH THE
UNDERSTANDING THAT MR. BRYAN TARANTOLA WILL BE EMPLOYED AS GUIDE
FOR CONDUCT OF LICENSED ACTIVITIES WITH THE FURTHER UNDERSTANDING
HE WILL BE LICENSED AS DESIGNATED AGENT; AND 4) DIRECT LICENSE BE
ISSUED UPON PAYMENT OF NECESSARY FEES AND COMPLETION OF NECESSARY
PAPERWORK. (See Adeendum #5)

Kevin Ward, dba Gold Fork Touring: Mr. Ward met with the Board
relative to his outfitter license application to be licensed for
conduct of cross-country skiing on the Boise National Forest,
Cascade Ranger District. Following the interview before the Board
relative to his outfitter license application and in consideration
of the proposal presented to the Board, MSF (Miller--Epley) THAT
THE BOARD DENY MR. KEVIN WARD OUTFITTER LICENSE APPLICATION.
AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL IS PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE 36-2109(b & c)
AND IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD RULES AND
REGULATIONS, RULE 19.

SUBSTITUTE MOTION: MSC (Baird--Crane)(Miller, nay - Epley, nay)
THAT THE KEVIN WARD, DBA GOLD FORK TOURING, APPLICATION BE REMANDED
TO THE FOREST SERVICE IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MOU, AMENDMENT #1,
FOR EVALUATION AS TO CONDUCT OF THIS "NEW OPPORTUNITY" IN THIS AREA
WITH FURTHER ACTION ON THIS APPLICATION DELAYED UNTIL INPUT FROM
THE FOREST SERVICE HAS BEEN RECEIVED TO, HOPEFULLY, ENABLE BOARD
ACTION AT ITS FEBRUARY 1991 MEETING.
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Stuart D. Davis: The Board reviewed Mr. Davis 1990-91 guide
license application to be licensed while in the employ of Myrna
Beamer, noting that Mr. Davis had been convicted for violation of
Idaho Department of Fish and Game law in 1990. Following which,
MSC (Epley-—-Crane) THAT MR. DAVIS' 1990-91 GUIDE LICENSE BE ISSUED
ON A PROBATIONARY BASIS WITH PROVISIONS OF HIS PROBATION BEING THAT
HE NOT VIOLATE ANY LOCAL, STATE, OR FEDERAL LAW NOR ANY AMENDMENT
BE MADE TO HIS LICENSE IN THE CURRENT LICENSE YEAR ENDING MARCH 31,
1991.

Stanley Siewert: The Board reviewed Mr. Siewert's 1990-91 guide
license application to be employed by Mike Crevelt for the conduct
of incidental fishing, backpacking, and technical mountaineering.
Following review of said file, and finding that Mr. Siewert has
been recommended for approval by the Board's advisory committee as
to his technical mountaineering gualifications, MSC (Epley—-
Miller) THAT MR. SIEWERT'S 1990-91 GUIDE LICENSE APPLICATION BE
APPROVED.

Boise State University, Glen R. Potter, Designated Agent: The
Board again reviewed Boise State University's outfitter amendment
request in consideration of their requested addition of trailrides
as a licensable activity under their current outfitters license.
In consideration of their December 4, 1990, letter in explanation
of their trailriding activity under the Alternate Mobility
Adventure Seekers (AMAS) recreation program, MSC (Baird--Crane)
THAT THE BOARD ADVISE BOISE STATE UNIVERSITY THAT 1) IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE ATTACHED AMAS HORSEBACK RIDING PROGRAM TO THE DECEMBER 4,
1990, LETTER DEEM PHASE 1 AND PHASE 2 OUTSIDE THE PURVIEW OF THE
IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES ACT THUS DOES NOT REQUIRE AN AMENDMENT
TO THEIR OUTFITTER LICENSE; AND 2) IF OR WHEN PHASE 3 IS CONDUCTED,
SUCH ACTIVITY WOULD FALL WITHIN THE PURVIEW OF THE ACT AND WOULD
REQUIRE AN AMENDMENT TO THEIR CURRENT OUTFITTER LICENSE.

Francis M. Mangum, dba Allstate Outfitters: The Board reviewed Mr.
Mangum's outfitter license application to become 1licensed for
conduct of bear, cougar and predator hunting in Fish and Game
Management Unit 45, in total. Following review of the file and
consideration of Idaho Department of Fish and Game recommendation,
US Forest Service reservations, and impact upon the wildlife
resources in the area, MSC (Baird--Crane) THAT THE BOARD DENY MR.
MANGUM'S OUTFITTER LICENSE APPLICATION. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL
IS PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE 36-2109(b)(4 & 5), IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND
GUIDES LICENSING BOARD RULES AND REGULATIONS, RULE 19(g), AND
RECOMMENDATIONS BY THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME BY LETTER
DATED SEPTEMBER 4, 1990.
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Jeff Peavey, dba Northwest Vovagers: The Board reviewed Mr.
Peavey's request for a waiver of Rule 57 for the conduct of a trip
on SA7C, noting that the Chairman had approved this request on a
one time only basis. Following which, MSC (Epley--Baird) THAT THE
BOARD CONCUR IN THE CHAIRMAN'S ACTION.

Sam Whitten, dba River Adventures: The Board reviewed Mr.
Whitten's outfitter amendment request for the conduct of power boat
tours on Payette Lake and Cascade Reservoir. Following review of
this amendment request, MSC (Baird--Epley) THAT THE BOARD DENY MR.
WHITTEN'S OUTFITTER AMENDMENT REQUEST. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL
IS PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE 36-2109(b)(5) AND IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND
GUIDES LICENSING BOARD RULES AND REGULATIONS, RULE 19(f & g).

Silver Creek Outfitters, Terry Ring, Designated Agent: The Board
reviewed Mr. Ring's outfitter license amendment request for the
conduct of fishing on various waters in Magic Valley. Following
which, MSC (Epley--Baird) THAT THE BOARD 1) APPROVE MR. RING'S
AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR CONDUCT OF FISHING ON BILLINGSLY CREEK IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE RESTRICTIONS RECOMMENDED BY THE IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME; AND 2) HOLD FURTHER ACTION ON OTHER
WATERS REQUESTED UNTIL RESEARCH HAS BEEN COMPLETED. See Addendum
#6)

Twin Peaks Ranch, Inc., Frank Valvo, Designated Agent: Mr. Valvo
and Mr. Dale Stansbury, dba Whitewater Adventures, met with the
Board relative to the proposed sale and transfer of Dale Stansbury,
dba Whitewater Adventures, float boating and fishing business on
SA4A and SA5 to Twin Peaks Ranch, Inc., Frank Valvo, Designated
Agent. Following the interview before the Board relative to this
matter, and review of this file, MSC (Miller--Baird) THAT THE
BOARD 1) APPROVE THE PROPOSED SALE AND TRANSFER OF BUSINESS BY AND
BETWEEN DALE STANSBURY, DBA WHITEWATER ADVENTURES, TO TWIN PEAKS
RANCH, FOR THE CONDUCT OF FLOAT BOATING AND INCIDENTAL FISHING ON
SA4A AND FLOAT BOATING AND FISHING ACTIVITY ON SA5; 2) DEEM MR.
VALVO QUALIFIED AS FLOAT BOATMAN ON SA4A AND SAS5; AND 3) DIRECT
LICENSE BE ISSUED UPON PAYMENT OF NECESSARY FEES. {See Addendum
#7)

Selkirk Snowmobile Tours, Inc., Chris Flanigan, Designated Agent:
Mr. Flanigan met with the Board regarding his outfitter license
application to become a licensed outfitter for conduct of
snowmobile tours in the vicinity of Sandpoint, Idaho. Following
the interview before the Board and review of his proposal, MsSC
(Baird-—-Epley) THAT THE BOARD 1) APPROVE SELKIRK SNOWMOBILE TOURS,
INC., CHRIS FLANIGAN, DESIGNATED AGENT, QUTFITTER LICENSE
APPLICATION FOR CONDUCT OF SNOWMOBILE TOURS IN THE VICINITY OF
SANDPOINT, IDAHO, WITH SAID OPERATING AREA BEING THOSE GROOMED
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TRAILS AS INDICATED ON SAID APPLICATION; 2) DEEM MR. FLANIGAN
QUALIFIED TO GUIDE; AND 3) DIRECT LICENSE BE ISSUED UPON PAYMENT
OF NECESSARY FEES. (See Addendum #8)

Darl Allred, dba Sawtooth Wilderness Outfitters: The Board
reviewed Mr. Allred's request for consideration and examination of
the overlap which appears to exist between himself and Mr. Dusty
Youren for conduct of bear and cougar hunting in Fish and Game
Management Unit 35. Following review of this matter, the Board
directs that a letter be addressed to Mr. Allred advising him that
the Board will need to do further research to establish the license
sequence as to when and who was licensed for what in the area in
gquestion before making a decision in this matter.

Rich Cook, dba Cook Idaho Outfitters: The Board again reviewed Mr.
Cook's outfitter amendment request for conduct of trailrides.
Following consideration of the input from the Idaho Department of
Fish and Game, and adjoining outfitters, MSC (Baird--Miller) THAT
THE BOARD DENY MR. COOK'S AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR CONDUCT OF
TRAILRIDES. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL IS PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE
36-2109(b)(5) AND IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD RULES
AND REGULATIONS, RULE 19(g).

Steve Wieber, dba Happy Hooker Excursions: The Board reviewed the
letter, proposed performance rating, and documents submitted by the
Hells Canyon National Recreation Area December 13, 1990, concerning
Mr. Wieber's conduct of his outfitting business on the Snake River
(SN7 & SN8). Said proposed performance rating and accompanying
documents addressed Mr. Wieber's apparent disregard of both his
Forest Service special use permit stipulations and, more
importantly, public safety, health and welfare. Following review
of Mr. Wieber's file and material presented and proposed
unsatisfactory performance rating, MSC (Epley--Baird) THAT THE
BOARD ADDRESS A LETTER TO HELLS CANYON NATIONAL RECREATION AREA IN
WHICH 1) APPRECIATION IS GIVEN FOR THE OPPORTUNITY TO REVIEW THE
PROPOSED PERFORMANCE RATING IN ACCORDANCE WITH MOU, AMENDMENT #1
PROCEDURES; 2) LIKE CONCERN IS EXPRESSED FOR MR. WIEBER'S APPARENT
AND CONTINUED DISREGARD FOR PUBLIC SAFETY, HEALTH AND WELFARE AS
EVIDENCED BY HIS ACCIDENT RECORD; AND 3) THE BOARD HAS NO DATA TO
PROMPT OBJECTION TO THE PROPOSED UNSATISFACTORY RATING; INDEED, IN
VIEW OF MR. WIEBER'S ACCIDENT RECORD, THE BOARD WOULD CONCUR IN
SAID RATING.

The Board recessed for the evening at 1715 hours, and reconvened
on Saturday, December 15, 1990, at 0900 hours with all Board
members present together with the Board's Executive Director and
Attorney.
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Scott Schnebly, dba Lost River Outfitters: The Board reviewed Mr.
Schnebly's November 1, 1990, letter concerning his regquest for the
Board to consider his being licensed for the conduct of upland game
bird hunting on the Rusty Tews Preserve in North Shoshone County.
Following discussion of this matter, the Board directs a letter be
addressed to Mr. Schnebly requesting his submission of the
necessary amendment request inclusive of Land Manager's Sign-O0ff
to indicate Rusty Tews Preserve concurrence in his utilization of
their preserve in the conduct of wupland game bird hunting
activities for further Board consideration.

Mountain Home Air Force Base: The Board reviewed the December 5,
1990, response from the Mountain Home Air Force Base, Department
of the Air Force, concerning their outdoor adventure program, in
which they express their belief they are exempt from purview of the
Idaho Outfitters and Guides Act. The Board also noted the enclosed
copy of the Memorandum of Understanding by and between the Mountain
Home Air Force Base and Mountain Home Ranger District, Boise
National Forest. In consideration of this matter, the Board
directs a letter be addressed to Larry Tripp, District Ranger,
Mountain Home Ranger District, requesting his meeting with the
Board at their February meeting to discuss the Memorandum of
Understanding and special use permit and its ramifications as
regards use and impact on the South Fork, Boise River. Further,
the Governor's office should be advised of this matter and asked
if they wish to make comment or participate in the meeting.

Cyprus Mines: The Board reviewed the October 26, 1990, letter and
petition sent the Board concerning alleged conduct of an outfitter
in the area surrounding the Cyprus Mine properties. Following
which, and in consideration thereof, the Board directs a letter be
addressed to Michael Scott, the outfitter in gquestion, asking his
response to this concern.

Salmon River Challenge, Patrick Marek, Designated Agent: The Board
reviewed the November 15, 1990, letter from Salmon River Challenge
in which Shari Marek challenged Board authority to require Patrick
Marek to again take the outfitters examination. Following which,
the Board directs a letter be addressed to Shari Marek stating that
as a part of disciplinary action taken against Salmon River
Challenge, Patrick Marek, Designated Agent, as well as others, for
violation of Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rules and
Regulations, it was the Board's decision to require Mr. Marek to
again take the examination so that he will become more familiar
with the Board's Rules and Regulations to enable him to avoid
further violation of said rules and regulations.
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Sun Valley Trekking, Inc., Robert Jonas, Designated Agent: The
Board reviewed material submitted by Mr. Jonas for their
consideration in re-evaluating ski guide qualifications. Following
which, the Board directs a letter be addressed to Mr. Jonas
thanking him for his recommendations and further stating that said
recommendations will be considered in review and update of the
Board's Rules and Regulations.

US Forest Service (Camping 14 Day Stay Limit): The Board reviewed
the discussion held at the recent Interagency Meeting together with
the material submitted by the Forest Service regarding this matter
and believe that no further action is necessary at this time.

Pending Legislation/IOGA Resolution: The Board reviewed its
pending legislation as regards the resolution concerning increased
license fees passed by the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Association
meeting December 9 - 12, 1990. Following discussion of the
resolution and its impact on proposed legislation/license fees, MSC
(Miller--Epley) THAT THE BOARD 1) ACCEPT THE SUGGESTED 10% LIMIT
RECOMMENDED BY THE IOGA RESOLUTION, AND 2) AMEND PENDING
LEGISLATION, IF POSSIBLE, TO PROPOSE THAT A) AN OUTFITTER LICENSE
BE INCREASED TO $250.00; B) A DESIGNATED AGENT LICENSE REMAIN AT
$100.00; AND C) THAT GUIDE LICENSES BE INCREASE TO $85.00 ALL OF
WHICH WOULD BE WITHIN THE PURVIEW OF THE 10% INCREASE ACROSS THE
BOARD RECOMMENDED BY IOGA.

National Park Service/Red Cross Qualifications: The Board reviewed
the November 29, 1990, letter from the National Park Service in
response to the Board's inquiry as to the criteria of the Park
Services first aid gualification courses. Following which, MSC
(Miller-—-Epley) THAT THE BOARD ACCEPT NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
STANDARDS AS MEETING THE BOARD'S FIRST AID QUALIFICATION
REQUIREMENTS.

Emergency Rule: The Board, in conduct of business during the
current meeting found it had inadvertently disenfranchised
outfitters in conduct of their currently licensed fishing
activities on Idaho's rivers and streams by adoption of Rule 57(a),
September 1, 1990, MSC (Baird--Epley) THAT THE BOARD FIND THAT
THIS ACTION HAS CREATED AN IMMINENT PERIL TO PUBLIC WELFARE IN
PUTTING SEVERAL OUTFITTERS OUT OF BUSINESS. THEREFORE AN EMERGENCY
IS DECLARED TO EXIST. PURSUANT TO SAID EMERGENCY, RULE 57(a) IS
AMENDED :
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CURRENT RULE: THE FOLLOWING RIVERS AND STREAMS OR SECTIONS
THAT LIE TOTALLY OR PARTIALLY WITHIN THE STATE OF IDAHO SHALL
BE OPEN TO COMMERCIAL OUTFITTING OPERATIONS BY OUTFITTERS AND
GUIDES. ALL OTHER RIVERS AND STREAMS OR SECTIONS THAT LIE
TOTALLY OR PARTIALLY WITHIN THE STATE OF IDAHO SHALL BE CLOSED
TO COMMERCIAL OUTFITTING BY OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES.

AMENDED RULE: THE FOLLOWING RIVERS AND STREAMS OR SECTIONS
THAT LIE TOTALLY OR PARTIALLY WITHIN THE STATE OF IDAHO SHALL
BE OPEN TO COMMERCIAL BOATING OPERATIONS BY OUTFITTERS AND
GUIDES. ALL OTHER RIVERS AND STREAMS OR SECTIONS THAT LIE
TOTALLY OR PARTIALLY WITHIN THE STATE OF IDAHO SHALL BE CLOSED
TO COMMERCIAL BOATING OPERATIONS BY OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES.

ALL OTHER ASPECTS OF RULE 57 REMAIN UNCHANGED.

There being no further business before the Board, meeting adjourned
at 1200 hours.

Lo ctbewrsr /L, S iz

WILLIAM R. MEINERS, CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

ATTEST:

Or—

DEAN SANGREY, EXE,GTIVE yECTOR

(OBZ-



Addendum #1 (December Minutes Pages 1 & 2)

SHANNON LINDSEY
dba River Mountain Wildlife Experiences

OPERATING AREAS FOR CONDUCT OF DEER, ELK, PREDATOR, FOREST GROUSE
AND CHUKAR HUNTING, AND TRAILRIDE AND PHOTOGRAPHY TRIP
ACTIVITIES

OPERATING AREA #1: Cooper Bar. Beginning one mile south of Salmon
River bridge on Deer Creek Road at Jjunction of Bracket Creek;
thence east along Bracket Creek to Salmon River; thence south to
mouth of Sotin Creek; thence west up ridge to Deer Creek Road,
following fence line; thence northerly along Deer Creek Road to
Bracket Creek, the point of beginning. (Fish & Game Unit 18)

OPERATING AREA #2: Charlotte Brust property. Beginning at NE
corner of property located 200 yards south of Gregory Creek, two
miles west from point of entrance into Salmon River; thence two
miles south across Sotin Creek to west side of Haystack Mountain;
thence 1/4 mile west to ridge; thence north 1/4 mile and west 1/4
mile to a rock pinnacle; thence 1/2 mile north to fork in Sotin
Creek; thence 1/4 mile north to ridge, thence west 1/4 mile staying
at elevation; thence north 1/2 mile on ridge separating an unnamed
tributary of Sotin Creek; thence 1/2 mile west ending at end of
dead end road coming south from Gregory Creek; thence proceeding
across Gregory Creek to switchback on ridge; thence continuing east
following fence 1line for one mile until reaching point of
beginning. (Fish & Game Unit 13)

OPERATING AREA #3: Jack Marek/Jim Rupp property. Beginning at
junction of Joseph/Dounecqg Rd. and Whitebird Ridge Rd.; thence
south 1/4 mile across field to Dobbins property access road; thence
west 1/4 mile on Dobbins road; thence 1/4 mile south; thence 1/4
east; thence 3/4 mile south to breaks into Getta Creek; thence 1/8
mile east on tributary of Soldier Home Creek; thence one mile east
across head of Blind Gulch and Annie Culch to Camp Howard Rd.;
thence south one mile down ridge between Big Gulch and Annie Gulch;
thence west one mile to the bottom of Getta Creek at junction of
Blind Gulch and Getta Creek; thence south 3/4 mile up west side of
Bear Gulch; thence west one mile along High Range Ridge, then north
1/4 mile to ridge top; thence 1/2 mile east to Garden Gulch; thence
1/2 mile north and 3/4 west past next draw; thence north 1/4 mile
to point 200 vards south of Getta Creek; thence 3/4 mile west on
ridge, south 1/4 mile, then west 1/4 again below Highrange Ridge;
thence 1 mile south across 0wl Gulch to north tributary of
Highrange Creek; thence 3 miles east across Highrange Ridge to
point 1/4 mile north by 1/2 east of 4th of July Spring; thence two
miles south at elevation across Highrange Road to east fork of Bear
Gulch Creek; thence 3/4 mile west through Bear Gulch Creek; thence
1/2 mile north through timber onto bare hillside; thence returning
to within 300 feet of Highrange Road; thence 1/4 mile west to
switchback on road; thence 1/4 mile south into timbered draw;
thence continuing 1 mile west in timbered draw; thence south 1/4
mile and east 1/4 mile into Jones Creek; thence 1/4 mile south
across Jones Creek onto hillside; thence 3/4 mile west across



SHANNON LINDSEY
(Page 2)

timbered draw; thence 1 mile north across south fork of Highrange
Creek; thence 3/4 mile west to Snake River; thence north 1/2 mile
and east 1/4 mile to Highrange Creek; thence north 1/4 mile across
Highrange Creek; thence 1/2 mile west to Snake River; thence 3/4
mile north to Getta Creek; thence 1 mile northwest across White
Bird Creek to north edge of Ragtown Bar; thence north 3/4 mile to
lava rims and back east 1/2 mile; thence north 1/4 mile onto rocky
slope; thence west 1/4 on ridge; thence north 1/4 mile; thence east
1/2 mile; thence 1/4 mile north; 1/4 mile east; thence 3/4 mile
north to point north of White Bird Creek; thence 1 mile across
creek on hillside; thence 1/4 mile north to point west of Joe
Point; thence 1 and 1/4 mile east to areas known as the Top
Country; thence 1/4 mile north of Sawmill Creek, thence east 1/2
mile following fence line; thence south 1/4 mile past pond north
of Dobbins property road; thence east 1/4 mile to point of
beginning. (Salmon River, Slate Creek, Clearwater, and Elk City
Ranger Districts National Forest Map, Map #6) (Fish & Game Unit 13)

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease
is obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 5033 (1/91)
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STEPHEN M. GLYNN
dba Priest Lake Adventures

OPERATING AREA FOR DEER, MOOSE, BEAR AND COUGAR HUNTING, FISHING
AND TRAILRIDING ACTIVITIES

Beginning on the Idaho/Washington state boundary at that point
where State Highway 57 crosses said boundary (Sec. 19, T62N, R5W,
BM); thence easterly along State Highway 57 to its intersection
with Forest Service Road 638 and continuing easterly on Forest
Service Road 638 to Priest Lake at Bottle Bay (Sec. 28, T62N, R4W,
BM); thence southerly along the Priest Lake shore to Outlet Dam
(Sec. 5, T59N, R4W, BM) and continuing southerly on Priest River
to its intersection with Forest Service Road 334 (Sec. 8, T58N,
R4W, BM); thence westerly on Forest Service Road 334 to its
intersection with State Highway 57 at Gleason Meadow (Sec. 3, T58N,
R5W, BM); thence southerly on State Highway 57 to its intersection
with the township line common to Townships 56N and 57N, R5W, BM;
thence due west on said township line to the Idaho/Washington state
boundary; thence due north on said state boundary to its
intersection with State Highway 57, the point of beginning.
Restriction: Cougar hunting limited to fair-chase hunts only and
in no event will the use of dogs be considered per Board action
taken on 7/30/86.

OPERATING AREA FOR SNOWMOBILING ACTIVITIES
Snowmobiling may be conducted on the groomed trails as identified

on the Priest Lake Winter Recreation Trails Map, Idaho Panhandle
National Forest, and Priest Lake State Park Map dated 1985/1986.

OPERATING AREA FOR CHARTER BOAT FISHING ACTIVITIES

Charter boat fishing activities may take place on Priest Lake.

[Idaho Panhandle National Forest/Kaniksu National
Forest-Idaho/Washington/Montana Map, 1981]
[F&G Unit 1]

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease
is obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 4795 (12/90)
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RANDY P. HESS
dba White Otter Outdoor Adventures

OPERATING AREA FOR DAY HIKES AND MOUNTAIN BIKE TOURING

Day hikes and/or mountain bike touring may take place in the
following, specific operating areas within the Sawtooth National
Forest and Sawtooth National Recreation Area (SNRA):

1. North Fork Big Wood River drainage upstream of the SNRA
headquarters (T6/7N, R16/17 & 18E B.M.) day hikes only.

2. Upper Trail Creek drainage upstream from Badger Canyon/Corral
Creek excluding the Pioneer Cabin area (T6/6N, R18/19E, B.M.)
mountain bike and day hikes.

3. Alturas Lake Creek drainage upstream from Alturas Lake
excluding the Sawtooth Wilderness (T6/7N,R13/14E, B.M.) day
hikes only.

4. Rough Creek drainage (T10/11N. R14/15E, B.M.) day hikes only.

5. Galena Summit area east of State Highway 75 (Sections 5/6 &
7, T6N, R15E, B.M. and Sections 32/33, T7N, R15E, B.M.) day
hikes only.

6. Upper Salmon River drainage south of State Highway 75

(Sections 1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 34,
35, & 36, T6N, R14E, B.M.) davy hikes only.

7 Boulder Creek drainage (T5/6N, R16E, B.M.) day hikes only.

8. Warm Springs Creek drainage (T3/4N, R15/16 & 17E, B.M.)
mountain bike touring only.

[F&G Units 36 & 48] [Sawtooth National Forest Map dated 1972]

OPERATING AREA FOR INCIDENTAL FISHING, EXCLUSIVE OF STEELHEAD OR
OTHER ANADROMOUS SPECIES

Conduct of incidental fishing, exclusive of steelhead or other
anadromous species, may take place in association with float
boating activity on SAl1 , SN2 and SNS3.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease
is obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 0168 (12/90)



Addendum #4 (December Minutes, Page 5)
ECLIPSE EXPEDITIONS, INC.
Bonnie Nobori, Designated Agent
OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING

Fishing may be conducted along those river section(s) listed on
your outfitter license.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease
is obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 5088 (12/90)
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Dale Kinsella

OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING

Fishing may take place on those river sections listed on vyour
outfitter license.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease
is obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 5000 (12/90)
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SILVER CREEK OUTFITTERS, INC.
Terry W. Ring & Roger C. Schwartz, Designated Agents

OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING

Fishing to be on Silver Creek, Little Wood River, Magic Reservoir,
Big Wood River, Carey Lake, Fish Creek Reservoir, Anderson Ranch
Reservoir, Mormon Reservoir, North Fork of Big Lost River, East
Fork of Big Lost River, and West Fork of Big Lost River. (Sawtooth
National Forest Map, 1972, Map #15)(F&G Units 48, 49, 50)

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING

Fishing activities may be conducted along a one mile stretch of
Billingsley Creek situate on Billingsley Creek Ranch, in Sec. 19
and 24, T7S, R14E, BM. Restriction: This fishing activity may be
conducted up to a maximum of three (3) days per week with no more
than five (5) anglers per day. (Twin Falls Quadrangle, BLM Map #28)
(F&G Unit 53)

OPERATING AREA FOR FLY FISHING INSTRUCTION

Fly fishing instruction for novice fishermen to be on Warm Springs
and Trail Creek. (Map #15) (F&G Unit 48)

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease
is obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 0353 (12/90)
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TWIN PEAKS RANCH, INC..
Frank J. Valvo, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR ELK, DEER, ANTELOPE, BEAR, COUGAR, PREDATORS,
AND FOREST GROUSE HUNTING, AND FISHING (INCIDENTAL TROUT ONLY),
TRAILRIDES, BACKPACKING, SNOWMOBILING, AND CROSS COUNTRY SKIING

Beginning on the Salmon River/Iron Creek confluence (Sec. 15, T18N,
R21E, BM); thence westerly upstream on Iron Creek to the Salmon
National Forest Boundary (Sec.1, T18N, R20E, BM); thence south and
west along said national forest boundary to the Custer/Lemhi County
line and Main/Middle Fork Salmon River watershed divide (Sec. 15,
T17N, R19E, BM); thence northerly along said county line/watershed
divide to intersect Road 029( Sec. 34, T20N, R20E, BM); thence
southerly along Road 029 to intersect Trail 085 on the
Lake/Rattlesnake Creek watershed divide (Sec. 15, T19N, R20E, BM);
thence easterly along Trail 085 around head of Lake Creek and down
the Lake/Birch Creek watershed divide to the Salmon River/Sec. 11,
T19N, R21E, BM):; thence northerly, downstream along the Salmon
River approximately one mile to the private land boundary common
to Secs. 1/6, T19N, R21/22E, BM; thence east and southeasterly
along said private land boundary and southern watershed divide to
Twelve Mile Creek to the Salmon/Lemhi River watershed divide and
Salmon National Forest boundry (Sec. 26, T19N, R22E, BM); thence
southerly along said watershed divide/national forest boundary to
intersect Trail 017 on the Salmon/Lemhi River and Poison/Warm
Spring Creek watershed divide (Sec 22, T18N, R22E, BM); thence
northwesterly along the Poison/Warm Spring Creek watershed divide
to Poison Peak; thence southwesterly in a straight line to the
mouth of Poison Creek on the Salmon River (Sec. 22, T18N, R21E,
BM); thence northerly along the Salmon River to the point of
beginning. [F&G Units 28 & 29] [Salmon National Forest Map,
1979]

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING

Fishing may be conducted on those river reaches listed on vyour
outfitter license.

CONDITIONS: HUNTING AREA - DAY USE ONLY OFF THE RANCH PROPERTY;
CLIENTELE TO BE LIMITED TO TWENTY (20) ELK HUNTERS AND FORTY (40)
DEER HUNTERS PER SEASON INCLUSIVE OF THE ARCHERY, MUZZLE-LOADER,
AND RIFLE SEASONS.

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR FLOAT BOATING AND FISHING

Float boating and fishing may take place along sections of the
Salmon River (SA4A and SAS5).

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease
is obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 3907 (11/89)
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SELKIRK SNOWMOBILE TOURS, INC.
Chris Flanigan, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREAS FOR SNOWMOBILE TOURS

OPERATING AREA #1: Beginning at Sec. 7, T57N, R2W, BM; thence
westerly up Bald Mountain Road to Happy Fork Gap and the junction
with Happy Fork Creek; thence either continuing westerly down Happy
Fork Creek and up the North Fork of Happy Fork Creek, or proceeding
around Bald Mountain Ridge to intersect again with Happy Fork Gap.

OPERATING AREA #2: Beginning at junction of Forest Road 231 and
southern boundary of Sec. 34, T60N, R2W, BM; thence northerly on
Road 231 to junction with Road 2605; thence continuing either
northerly on Road 231 to its end in Sec. 5, T61N, R2W, BM, or
thence easterly on Roads 2605 and 291 proceeding around Apache
Ridge and into Roman Nose Creek. An alternative route begins at
junction of Forest Road 1008 and eastern boundary of Sec. 34, T61N,
R1W, BM; thence northwesterly on Road 1008 to its intersection with
Snow Creek.

OPERATING AREA #3: Beginning at the end of improved portion of
Forest Road 275 in Sec. 11, T57N, R1E, BM; thence northeasterly on
Road 275 to junction with Road 419; thence southerly on Road 419
to junction with Road 473; thence either easterly on Road 473 to
Raft Mountain or southerly on Roads 419 and 632 to Porcupine Lake.

OPERATING AREA #4: Various trail systems in the Johnson Creek/Twin
Creek/Larch Mountain/Bernard Peak area south of Lake Pend Oreille
in the Coeur d'Alene National Forest. Starting points would vary
depending on availability of parking and road and trail conditions.
[F & G Units 1, 2, 4, & 4A] [Panhandle National Forest Map 1 & 2,
dated 1981]

RESTRICTIONS: Operation of snowmobile tour activities is limited
to only those groomed trails as indicated on original application.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease
is obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 5086 (12/90)



